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Barber Partition – 5703-5705 SE Flora Driveꢀ I-1 

PROJECT SUMMARY 
   
Location: 5703 – 5705 SE Flora Drive 
 
State ID: 12E30DB 00700 
 
Site Size: 17,313 sq. ft. (0.39 acres) 
 
Zoning:  R-MD (Residential Moderate Density) 
 
Request: A two-parcel Partition, to divide two existing single-family houses onto separate 

lots. 
 
Owner: David Barber 
 5705 SE Flora Drive 
 Milwaukie, OR 97222 

spanky52583@yahoo.com 
 

Land Use Planner: Debbie Cleek, Senior Planner 
The Bookin Group 
1020 SW Taylor Street, Suite 555 
Portland, OR 97205 
cleek@bookingroup.com 
 
 

PROPOSED PLAN 
 
Project Summary. The site is developed with two existing single-family houses built in the 1940’s. The 
proposed partition would divide the site to allow each of the houses to be sited on their own lot. The site 
has frontage on both SE Stanley Avenue on the east and SE 56th Avenue on the west. On the south edge 
of the property an unpaved private drive (SE Flora Drive) provide access to both the houses as well as two 
additional houses south of the property via an access easement. No new or additional development is 
proposed on either of the two new parcels as part of this partition request. 
 
Utilities. Utilities for the parcels will be provided as follows: 
1. Water service to the site is provided by the public water main in Stanley Avenue. Each house has 

an existing water meter located off of Flora Drive. A public utility easement is proposed across 
Parcel 2 for the water line that serves Parcel 1.  

2. Sanitary sewer for both parcels is provided by the public sewer line in SE 56th Avenue via a sewer 
lateral that extends across the north edge of the site. A private sanitary sewer easement will be 
provided across Parcel 1 to serve Parcel 2.  

3. Stormwater disposal for each of the houses is handled on each individual parcel.  
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DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 
 
Base Zone Standards. The following table shows how both the proposed parcels will be able to comply 
with the applicable development standard of the R-MD zone found in Table 19.301.4. 
 

Standard R-MD Zoning 
Standard 

Proposed  
Parcel 1 

Proposed  
Parcel 2 

Notes 

Minimum Lot Size  
 

7,000 sq. ft. 
and up  

8,121  
sq. ft. 

9,192 
sq. ft. 

For Single Detached Dwellings. 
Parcel 2 (the flag lot) is 7,211 
sq. ft. without including the 
pole. 

Minimum Lot Width 
 

60 ft. 91 ft. 79 ft. 

Minimum Lot Depth 
 

80 ft. 89 ft. 91 ft. 

Minimum Street Frontage 
 

35 ft./25 ft 91 ft. 20 ft. 
existing pole 

35 ft. for a standard lot/25 ft. 
for a flag lot 

Minimum Front Yard Setback 
 

20 ft./30 ft. 25 ft. 22 ft. 30 ft setback is for flag lots. 
Access for Parcel 2 is from SE 
Stanley so east lot line 
considered the front lot line. 
Development is existing non-
conforming, since current lot 
configuration is a flag lot 

Minimum Rear Yard Setback 
 

20 ft./30 ft. 20 ft. 22 ft. 

Minimum Street Side Yard 
Setback 

20 ft. n/a n/a 

Minimum Side Yard Setback 
 

5/10 ft. 16 ft. (north) 
50 ft. (south) 

20 ft. (north) 
50 ft. (south) 

One side may be 5 ft. and the 
other must be 10 ft. For flag 
lots 10 feet is required. 

Maximum Lot Coverage 
 

30% 13% 13%  

Minimum Vegetation 
 

30% >30% > 30% Majority of both parcels are 
landscaped. 

Front Yard Minimum 
Vegetation 

40% 78% 78%  

Minimum Density 
(units/acre) 

5.0 5.4 6.1 Density for Parcel 2 excludes 
the pole portion of the lot. 

Maximum Density 
(units/acre) 

6.2 
 

5.4 6.1 

 
Overlay Zone Standards. The property is not located in any overlay zones, so there are no standards that 
apply to this proposal. 
 
Supplementary Development Regulations. Generally, the Supplementary Development Regulations of 
Chapters 19.500, 19.600 and 19.700 apply when new development is proposed on a site, so the vast 
majority of these standards do not apply to this proposal since both houses already exist and there is no 
new development proposed with this land division. The standards that do apply are addressed as follows: 
 

19.502.E Accessory Structures. Regardless of the base zone requirements in Chapter 19.300, the 
required side and rear yards for an accessory structure are reduced to 5 ft. E. The rear or side yard 
requirement for residential accessory structures per Subsection 19.502.2.A or 19.910.1.E.4 may specify 
a different yard requirement. 
Response: There are three small sheds located on the two lots. On Parcel 1, there is an 8’ by 8’ shed 
(64 sq. ft.) that is 10 feet tall. According to Table 19.502.2.A.1.a, this structure is considered a Type A 
structure and is required to be setback 5 feet from all property lines. The shed is setback 10 feet from 
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the rear property line, and between 40 and 50 feet from the side property lines. On Parcel 2 there is 
a 10’ by 12’ shed (120 sq. ft.) that is 10 feet tall and an 8’ by 8’ shed (64 sq. ft.) that is 10 feet tall. Both 
of these structures are also considered Type A structures and require 3 foot setbacks from all property 
lines. These sheds will be just over 3 feet from the rear property line, 12 feet from the north side lot 
line and over 50 feet from the south property line. As shown, the setback standards are met for all 
the accessory structures on the site.  
 
19.504.7 Flag Lot and Back Lot Design and Development Standards. 
B.1. Lot Area Calculations. The areas contained within the accessway or pole portion of the lot shall 
not be counted toward meeting the minimum lot area requirement, except for the development of 
middle housing in which case the areas contained within the accessway or pole portion can be counted 
toward meeting the minimum lot area requirement. 
Response: The size of proposed Parcel 2 – the flag lot – is 7,211 sq. ft. not including the pole, which 
meets the 7,000 sq. ft. minimum lot size standard for single-family detached houses. 
 
B.2.    Yard Setbacks for Flag Lots 

a.    Front and rear yard: The minimum front and rear yard requirement for a single detached 
dwelling on a flag lot is 30 ft. This requirement is reduced to 20 ft for the development of 
middle housing. 

b.    Side yard. The minimum side yard for principal and accessory structures in flag lots is 10 ft. 
Response: The definition of “front lot line” indicated that for flag lots the front lot line is considered 
the lot line closest to the street that provides access to the lot. In this case the existing lot has a flag 
pole out to Stanley Avenue and the new lot will continue to be configured with this same flag pole. 
The existing flag lot only has a front setback of 22 feet, and the new lot configuration will continue to 
have this non-conforming setback. Additionally, the rear setback of this lot will also be 22 feet, but 
this existing separation between the two existing houses on the site is also existing non-conforming 
and will not move further out of conformance with this land division. The side setbacks for this lot will 
be 20 feet to the north and 50 feet to the south, so these setbacks will comply with this standard. 

 
B.4.    Frontage, Accessway, and Driveway Design 

a.    Flag lots shall have frontage or access on a public street. The minimum width of the accessway 
and street frontage is 25 ft. The accessway is the pole portion of the lot that provides access 
to the flag portion of the lot. 

Response: The existing flag pole to Parcel 2 is 20 feet wide. It is not anticipated that this flag pole will 
be used for access to the lot, since vehicle access to Stanley Avenue is prohibited and the flag portion 
is fenced off, prohibiting vehicles from entering this area. Access to the lot will be provided via an 
access easement over Parcel 2. The configuration of the lot is existing non-conforming and will not 
more further out of conformance as a result of this land division.  

 
D.    Screening of Adjoining Properties. Flag lots and back lots must be screened in accordance with 
this subsection.  
1.    Planting and screening must be provided at the time of development. Installation of required 

screening and planting is required prior to final inspections and occupancy of the site unless a bond 
or other surety acceptable to the City Attorney is provided. Screening and landscaping must be 
installed within 6 months thereafter or the bond will be foreclosed. The property owner must 
maintain required screening and planting in good and healthy condition. The requirement to 
maintain required screening and planting is continuous. 

2.    Driveways on flag lots and back lots must be screened to the greatest extent practicable. 
Continuous screening along lot lines of the flag lot, or back lot, abutting any neighboring lot that 
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is not part of the parent lot from which the flag lot, or back lot, was created is required as described 
below. 

Response: Parcel 2 currently contains fencing along the south, east and north property lines and a 
portion of the west property line, which screens the parcel from adjacent properties. Additional 
fencing can be added to the west property line to better meet this standard, however the portion of 
the lot covered by the access easement from 56th Avenue cannot be fenced or planted to allow access 
to the lot. 

 
19.505.1  Single Detached Dwellings and Middle Housing Residential Development. The design 
standards for one to four (1 - 4) unit dwellings (including single detached dwellings, duplexes, triplexes, 
and quadplexes), cottage clusters, and townhouses require a minimum level of design on every 
dwelling. These standards are intended to promote attention to detail, human-scale design, street 
visibility, and privacy of adjacent properties, while affording flexibility to use a variety of architectural 
styles. 
Response: Both houses on the site are existing and have been on the site since the 1940’s and no new 
or additional development is proposed with this land division. As such, any elements of the houses 
that do not comply with the Building Design Standards are existing non-conforming and will not move 
further out of conformance with these standards as a result of this land division.  

 
19.505.2  Garages and Carports. These standards are intended to prevent garages from obscuring or 
dominating the street-facing façade of a dwelling and provide for a pleasant pedestrian environment 
in residential areas. 
Response: Neither of the houses include a garage or carport, so these standards do not apply. 

 
19.605 Vehicle Parking Quantity Requirements.  
19.605.1  Minimum and Maximum Requirements. 
A.    Development shall provide at least the minimum and not more than the maximum number of 

parking spaces as listed in Table 19.605.1. 
Response: According to Table 19.605.1, single-family detached dwellings require a minimum of 1 
space per primary dwelling unit and no maximum limit. Both of the parcels have an existing gravel 
parking space located between SE Flora Drive and the house that is at least 9 feet wide and 19 feet 
long and meets the requirements for a parking space and this standard is met.  
 
19.606.3  Additional Design Standards 
A.    Paving and Striping. Paving and striping are required for all required maneuvering and standing 

areas. Off-street parking areas shall have a durable and dust-free hard surface, shall be 
maintained for all-weather use, and shall be striped to show delineation of parking spaces and 
directional markings for driveways and accessways. Permeable paving surfaces may be used to 
reduce surface water runoff and protect water quality. 

Response: The existing parking areas and access for both lots are currently gravel, however this is an 
existing, non-conforming situation, that will not move further out of conformance as a result of this 
land division. 

 
19.700 Public Facility Standards and Requirements.  
Response: The Standards of Chapter 19.700 relate to providing adequate access to public streets and 
utilities. As described earlier in this report, both of the proposed parcels are already served SE 56th 
Avenue, a public street and SE Flora Drive, a private drive. Additionally, both parcels are already 
served by public water and sewer. Where the existing utility lines will cross over the adjacent parcel, 
easements are proposed to assure the continuing access to these utility lines. Although frontage 
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improvements would be triggered per Section 19.702.1.a  because both sites are already developed 
Public Works has indicated that no frontage improvements are required at this time.  

 
19.803 Continuation of Nonconforming Uses and Development. A nonconforming use or 
development may continue indefinitely pursuant to the provisions in Subsection 19.802.2 unless it is 
discontinued as described in this section, altered as described in Section 19.804, destroyed as described 
in Section 19.805, or amortized as described in Section 19.806. 
19.804.2  Nonconforming Development 
The following provisions apply to the alteration of nonconforming development: 
A.    Alterations or expansions that increase or extend the nonconformity are not allowed unless a 

variance is approved pursuant to Section 19.911. 
B.    Alterations or expansions that conform to Title 19 are allowed. For example, development that 

does not conform to height, yard requirements, or lot coverage may be altered provided that the 
alteration does not exceed the height, yard requirements, or lot coverage requirements of Title 19.  

Response: As described above, there are several elements of the existing development that is 
considered non-conforming development. In all these cases the division of the property will not move 
these elements further out of conformance with the standards of Title 19, so these elements may 
continue to exist.  

 
 

LAND DIVISION DESIGN STANDARDS 
 
The majority of the requirements of Title 17 are addressed directly on the survey documents submitted 
with this application. In addition, both proposed parcels will comply with the General Lot Design standards 
of Section 17.28.040, and the Flag Lot Design Standards of 17.28.50 and .60 as follows: 
 

17.28.030 Easements 
A.  Utility Lines. Easements for sewers, water mains, electric lines, or other public utilities shall be 

dedicated wherever necessary. The easements shall be provided in accordance with applicable 
design standards in the Public Works Standards. 

B.  Watercourses. If a subdivision is traversed by a watercourse such as a drainageway, channel, or 
stream, there shall be provided a stormwater easement or drainage right-of-way conforming 
substantially with the lines of the watercourse, and such further width as will be adequate for the 
purpose of construction and maintenance. Streets, parkways, bicycle ways, or pedestrian ways 
parallel to major watercourses may be required. 

Response: An easement is proposed across the north 10 feet of Parcel 1 in the location of the existing 
sanitary sewer line that serves the house on Parcel 2. An easement is also proposed across the south 
22 feet of Parcel 2 in the location of the existing water line that serves the house on Parcel 1. These 
easements have been designed in accordance with the Public Works Standards and will be dedicated 
on the Final Plan. This standard is met.  

 
17.28.040 General Lot Design 
A.  Size and Shape. Lot size, width, shape, and orientation shall be appropriate for the location and 

the type of use contemplated. Minimum lot standards shall conform to Title 19. 
Response: As shown in the Development Standards above, both the proposed parcels will conform to 
the minimum lot standards of Title 19. The size, width and orientation of the proposed parcels are 
appropriate for the development that already exists on them, and at this time no further development 
is contemplated. This standard is met. 
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B.  Rectilinear Lots Required. Lot shape shall be rectilinear, except where not practicable due to 

location along a street radius, or existing lot shape. The sidelines of lots, as far as practicable, shall 
run at right angles to the street upon which the lots face. As far as practicable, the rear lot line 
shall run parallel to the street. 

Response: Both the proposed parcels are rectilinear in shape, with lot lines running at right angles to 
the adjacent public streets. This standard is met.  

 
C.  Limits on Compound Lot Line Segments. Changes in direction alongside and rear lot lines shall be 

avoided. Cumulative lateral changes in direction of a side or rear lot line exceeding 10% of the 
distance between opposing lot corners along a given lot line may only be permitted through the 
variance provisions of MMC Subsection 19.911. Changes in direction shall be measured from a 
straight line drawn between opposing lot corners. 

Response: The proposal does not include any compound lot lines. This standard is met.  
 
D.  Adjustments to Lot Shape Standard. Lot shape standards may be adjusted subject to Section 

19.911 Variances. 
Response: No adjustments to the lot shape standards are anticipated with this plat, so this standard 
does not apply. 
 
E.  Limits on Double and Reversed Frontage Lots. Double frontage and reversed frontage lots should 

be avoided, except where essential to provide separations of residential development from 
railroads, traffic arteries, or adjacent nonresidential uses, or to overcome specific disadvantages 
of topography and orientation. 

Response: There are no double frontage or reverse frontage lots proposed with this plat therefore 
this standard is met.  

 
F.    Measurement of Required Frontage. Pursuant to the definition and development standards 
contained in Title 19 for frontage, required frontage shall be measured along the street upon which 
the lot takes access. 
Response: Parcel 1 takes access from SE 56th Avenue and meets the frontage requirement of 35 feet 
along this frontage. Parcel 2 will also take access from SE 56th Avenue, via an access easement, and 
therefore does not include any frontage on SE 56th Avenue. The existing flag pole on Stanley Avenue 
is 20 feet wide which is non-conforming with the 25 foot minimum requirement, but will not move 
further out of conformance with this proposal.  

 
 

17.28.050 Flag Lot and Back Lot Development and Future Access. Applicants for flag lot and back lot 
partitioning must show that access by means of a dedicated public street is not possible. Consideration 
shall be given to other inaccessible adjacent or nearby properties for which a jointly dedicated public 
right-of-way could provide suitable access and avoid other flag lots or back lots. The creation of flag 
lots or back lots shall not preclude the development of street access to surrounding properties. Where 
there is the potential for future development on adjacent lots with new roadway development, flag 
lots or back lots may be allowed as an interim measure.  
Response: The existing lot is configured as flag lot with the flagpole accessing SE Stanley Avenue, 
however, this vehicle access is not being used by the lot and there is a fence across the driveway 
prohibiting access. Future Parcel 2 will continue to be configured as a flag lot, but will take access off 
SE 56th Avenue, via an access easement across Parcel 1. Parcel 2 will not meet this standard, since 
access to SE 56th Avenue is a possibility, however the flag lot configuration is an existing non-
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conforming situation that will not move further out of conformance with this standard with this land 
division. The existence of the flag lot will not preclude the development of street access to any of the 
parcels that surround the site, so this portion of this standard is met. 
 
17.28.060 Flag Lot and Back Lot Design Standards.   
A.   Consistency with the Zoning Ordinance. Flag lot and back lot design shall be consistent with 

Subsection 19.504.8. 
Response: The standards of 19.504.8 relate to On-Site Walkways and Circulation. These standard 
exempt single family detached development, which is what is developed on both parcels. After the 
land division the development will remain as single family detached development. Therefore, these 
standards do not apply to this project.  
 
B.    More than 2 Flag Lots or Back Lots Prohibited. The division of any unit of land shall not result in 

the creation of more than 2 flag lots or back lots within the boundaries of the original parent lot. 
Successive land divisions that result in more than 2 flag lots or back lots are prohibited.  

Response: Only one flag lot is proposed with this land division so this standard is met. 
 

 

APPROVAL CRITERIA 
 
APPROVAL CRITERIA FOR PRELIMINARY PLAT 
 
The approval criteria for Preliminary Plats are found in Section 17.12.040. The approval authority may 
approve, approve with conditions, or deny a preliminary plat based on the following approval criteria: 
 
1.    The proposed preliminary plat complies with Title 19 of this code and other applicable ordinances, 

regulations, and design standards, including Chapter 16.32 Tree Code. 
Response: The applicable design standards of Title 19 and the standards of Title 17 have been addressed 
above. The Tree Preservation and Planting standards of Section 16.32.042 are addressed below: 
 

B.    Clear and Objective Tree Preservation Standards 
Trees are required to be preserved except when their removal is required for construction, 
demolition, grading, utilities, and other development impacts. Not more than 25% of on-site 
existing tree canopy may be removed below the overall 40% site canopy coverage standard unless 
mitigation is provided according to Subsection 16.32.042.D.  
 
Trees listed on the City of Milwaukie Rare or Threatened Tree List must be prioritized for 
preservation and will incur an additional fee if removed as listed on the Master Fee Schedule. When 
the trunk of a tree crosses a property line at ground level it is considered an on-site tree for the 
purposes of these tree preservation standards. 
 
Healthy trees with DBH of 12 inches or greater may receive additional canopy credits for existing 
tree crown area to be factored into preservation calculations as defined in the Master Fee 
Schedule. 
Response: There is one existing tree on the site – a 6” spruce tree located on proposed Parcel 1. 
This tree will remain on the site as part of this land division, resulting in 100% of the on-site 
existing tree canopy preserved. This standard is met. 
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C. Clear and Objective Tree Planting Standards
40% canopy coverage is the standard site canopy coverage for residential developed lots. In
addition to the preservation of on-site trees, at least 40% tree canopy is required for a development
site from existing trees or new tree plantings unless mitigation is provided according to Subsection
16.32.042.D.
Response: Neither of the parcels currently conform to the 40% tree canopy requirement.
However, no changes are proposed to the property that would cause it to move further out of
conformance with this standard. As described above the only tree on the site will not be removed
so the site will remain at the same amount of tree canopy.

F. Tree Protection Standards
Trees to be retained must be protected from development impacts according to the standards in
this subsection to be eligible for tree preservation and tree canopy credit.
Response: The tree that will remain on Parcel 1 will not be impacted by any development on the
lot, because both the parcels are fully developed so no new development is proposed as part of
this land division. Therefore, protection for the existing tree is not necessary in this situation.

2. The proposed division will allow reasonable development and will not create the need for a variance
of any land division or zoning standard.

Response: Both the proposed parcels are already developed, showing that they are capable of reasonable 
development under the R-MD zoning standards. No Variances are required as part of this land division. 
This criterion is met.  

3. The proposed subdivision plat name is not duplicative and the plat otherwise satisfies the provisions
of ORS 92.090(1).

Response: The proposal is not a subdivision, so it does not require a name, so this criterion does not apply. 

4. The streets and roads are laid out so as to conform to the plats of subdivisions already approved for
adjoining property as to width, general direction, and in all other respects unless the City determines
it is in the public interest to modify the street or road pattern.

Response: There are no new streets proposed with this land division. Both parcels will take access off of 
SE 56th Avenue, an existing public street, with no changes to the layout of location, width or direction of 
this street. This criterion is met. 

5. A detailed narrative description demonstrating how the proposal conforms to all applicable code
sections and design standards.

Response: This narrative describes how the proposal conforms to all applicable code sections and design 
standards, so this criterion is met. 

6. Approval of a preliminary plat for a middle housing land division will be granted if the Planning
Manager finds that the applicant has met all of the following criteria…

Response: The proposed plat is not for middle housing, so this criterion does not apply. 

7. If an applicant elects to use the expedited land division procedure, the application must meet the
following additional approval criteria…

Response: The applicant is not using the expedited land division procedure, so this criterion does not 
apply.  
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CONCLUSION 
 

As shown in this report, the proposed two parcel Partition meets all of the approval criteria of Title 19 and 
the Approval Criteria of Title 17. The land division will allow the two developed parcels to be separated 
from each other and owned separately and will not result in any new development on the site.  
 
 

APPENDIX 
 
Preliminary Plat 
Land Use Application 
Pre-Application Conference Waiver Request 
Title Report 
Existing Access Easement 



MILWAUKIE PLANNING 

6101 SE Johnson Creek Blvd 
Milwaukie OR 97206 
503.786.7600 
planning@milwaukieoregon.gov 

PREAPPLICATION 

CONFERENCE WAIVER 

I/We, David Barber (print), as applicant(s)/property 
owner(s) of 5705-5703 SE Flora dr Milwaukie, OR 97222 (address of property), request to waive 

the requirement for a preapplication conference for the submission of a Type II / Ill / IV/ V (circle 
one) land use application per MMC Subsection 19. l 002.2 Applicability. 

Please provide an explanation for the waiver request 
MMC Section 19.1002 Preappfication Conference is provided on the reverse 

I would like to wave the preapplication conference. I have had many conversations with Vera Kolias
{Senior Planner) about what my plans are of sub-dividing my property, they even discussed the 
property at there meeting. The property has already been developed. I just want to separate them 
two to there own individual property's at 5703-5705 fence line with access from 56th AVE and 
removing access from Stanley. I have also communicated with Steve Adams (City Engineer) on 
what I want to do. I hired Compass Land Surveyor in Milwaukie OR to get this project rolling. They 
are scheduled to start with the surveying on the 27th of this month. 

Thanks, 
David Barber 

/.
Signed:

._,_
·

,....,
\ ::........c=:,-+-c-G;L.._�-=�-- Approved: __________ _ 

Planning Director 

PreAppConfWaiver.docx-Rev. 12/2018 
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